

No. 09-196

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH P. WARD,

Petitioner,

v.

INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS,
LOCAL 150, AFL-CIO,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

THOMAS D. DECKER
*Thomas D. Decker &
Associates, Ltd.*
321 S. Plymouth Court
Suite 1500
Chicago, IL 60604
(312) 922-4180

EUGENE G. CALLAHAN
Callahan & Associates
120 W. 22nd Street
Oak Brook, IL 20523
(630) 572-8800

LAWRENCE S. ROBBINS*
MATTHEW M. MADDEN
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck, Untereiner &
Sauber LLP*
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. THE SPLIT AMONG THE CIRCUITS IS WIDELY ACKNOWLEDGED, AND NINTH CIRCUIT LAW PLAINLY REJECTS AN IMPLIED CAUSE OF ACTION FOR UNIONS UNDER SECTION 501.....	1
II. RESPONDENT'S DEFENSE OF THE DECISION BELOW ON THE MERITS ONLY UNDERScores THE NEED FOR THIS COURT'S REVIEW	6
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bldg. Material & Dump Truck Drivers, Local 420 v. Traweek</i> , 867 F.2d 500 (1989)	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>Dunlop-McCullen v. Pascarella</i> , No. 97-Civ.- 0195(PLK)(DFE), 2002 WL 31521012 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2002)	5
<i>Guidry v. Sheet Metal Workers Nat'l Pension Fund</i> , 493 U.S. 365 (1990)	4
<i>Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n, AFL-CIO v. Spear, Wilderman, Borish, Endy, Spear & Runckel</i> , 995 F. Supp. 564 (E.D. Pa. 1998).....	5, 8
<i>Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n, Steamship Clerks Local 1624, AFL-CIO v. Va. Int'l Terminals, Inc.</i> , 914 F. Supp. 1335 (E.D. Va. 1996)	5
<i>Int'l Union of Elec., Elec., Salaried, Mach. & Furniture Workers, AFL-CIO v. Statham</i> , 97 F.3d 1416 (11th Cir. 1996)	2, 4
<i>Local 15, Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. O'Reilly</i> , No. 02 C 6464, 2003 WL 29896 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 2, 2003).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Local 191, Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen, and Helpers of Am. v. Rossetti</i> , Civ. A. No. B-90-74(WWE), 1990 WL 128241 (D. Conn. Aug. 23, 1990)	8
<i>Local 1150 Int’l Bhd. Of Teamsters v. SantaMaria</i> , 162 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D. Conn. 2001).....	7
<i>Service Employees International Union v. Rosselli</i> , No. CV 08-2777-JFW, 2008 WL 3342721 (C.D. Cal. July 22, 2008)	2
<i>Service Employees International Union v. Rosselli</i> , No. C 09-00404 WHA, 2009 WL 1382259 (N.D. Cal. May 14, 2009) ...	1, 2, 3
<i>United Transp. Union v. Bottalico</i> , 120 F. Supp. 2d 407 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	5, 7, 8
 Other Authorities	
105 Cong. Rec. A8516	9, 10
105 Cong. Rec. S5858	9

I. THE SPLIT AMONG THE CIRCUITS IS WIDELY ACKNOWLEDGED, AND NINTH CIRCUIT LAW PLAINLY REJECTS AN IMPLIED CAUSE OF ACTION FOR UNIONS UNDER SECTION 501
